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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 

reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The International Community-acquired Pneumonia (CAP) 

Collaboration Cohort (ICCC) study: Rationale, Design and 

Description of Study Cohorts and Patients 

AUTHORS Phyo Kyaw Myint, Chun Shing Kwok, Sumit R Majumdar, Dean T 
Eurich, Allan B Clark, Pedro P España, Shin Yan Man, David T 
Huang, Donald M Yealy, Derek C Angus, Alberto Capelastegui, 
Timothy H Rainer, Thomas J Marrie, Michael J Fine, Yoon Kong 
Loke 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. E.M.W. van de Garde, clinical pharmacist-epidemiologist  
St. Antonius Hospital, Nieuwegein, The Netherlands  
Utrecht University, Utrecht, The Netherlands  

REVIEW RETURNED 28/02/2012 

 

THE STUDY Selection unclear; total numbers of patients in cohort differ between 
original papers and the present initiative without explanation.  
Using PSI score in recent years could lead to patients being referred 
home whereas inclusion of these patients are necessary for the aims 
of the authors.  
Abstract states that cohorts needed to have > 1000 patients to be 
eligible, this criterium is not stated in the full manuscript. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Not really results, merely a description of what they have done. 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comment:  
The authors are to be congratulated for their large effort to bring 
together data from six clinical studies on an individual patient level. 
This unique initiative provides a large statistical power to perform 
predictor studies. I think, however, that given the present state of 
care of patients with pneumonia, the authors can gain much more 
out of their initiative if they would also include data about the applied 
treatment interventions and causes of death of the patients. 
Especially this information can lead to new leads to alter the 
prognosis of community-acquired pneumonia. Knowing what 
patients are at risk for worse outcome is only of interest if this 
information can be used to modify treatment plans. Reading the 
individual papers of the six cohorts suggests that this information 
can be made available.  
 
Major comments:  
In the manuscript it is unclear how the individual data were collected. 
The authors state that they used the meta-analysis of Loke et al 
(Thorax 2010) as starting point. Furthermore they mention in the 
abstract (not in the full manuscript!) that cohorts needed to have at 
least 1000 participants to be eligible. The meta-analysis of Loke 
includes 8 cohorts > 1000 participants, of which only 2 (Man et al 
and Capelastegui et al) are one-to-one included in the present 
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initiative? Interestingly, the total numbers of patients per cohort vary 
between the original cohort and in the present paper. These items 
need to be clarified fully.  
 
Besides this, given that only six cohorts participated in the ICCC 
study could suggest selection bias. This should be addressed in the 
paper. Please mention how many researchers were contacted and 
what percentage replied and or agreed to provide data. Were there 
any reasons not to participate?  
 
On page 14 the authors state that all six studies used the PSI for risk 
stratification. This can influence future findings in different directions. 
For example this can imply that patients who scored non-severe at 
initial assessment (low PSI) but might have had worse outcome are 
underrepresented in the cohort because these patients could be 
referred home and are not present in the individual cohorts. I 
understand that the authors’ strategy is the best possible option 
nevertheless they should mention this limitation. Ideally, the authors 
should have information about all patients who presented at the 
emergency departments and not only those patients that were 
hospitalized and participated in the six cohorts.  
 
Minor comments:  
Do the authors have information on availability of blood samples for 
the patients? Future studies on prognostic biomarkers in CAP would 
benefit if this is already mentioned in the present paper.  
 
What are the criteria for “most widely published cohorts”? (page 11)  
 
No conflicts of interest. 

 

REVIEWER James D Chalmers, Clinical Lecturer, University of Dundee, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12/04/2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS protocol- not a research article. 

REPORTING & ETHICS The manuscript does not refer to any checklist. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have put together an impressive number of patients 
with community-acquired pneumonia by pooling data from 6 large 
cohort studies. This article describes the methodology of pooling the 
six into a single cohort and describes the characteristics of the 
resulting dataset.  
 
This is effectively a protocol publication as the data presented are 
primarily the aggregate patient characteristics.  
 
Typically a study protocol would have primary and secondary 
research outcomes and a plan of how these would be investigated. 
Does this study have a primary objective? (the authors have stated a 
number of potential areas of study, which are very interesting and 
potentially useful but have not given details of a specific analysis or 
analyses that they consider to be the primary purpose of the study).  
 
Along the same lines the authors have not really outlined how they 
would answer their list of research hypotheses. Do the authors have 
specific patient cohorts or analyses in mind?  
 
Introduction:I am not sure what the authors mean when they 
describe the CURB65 as an “internally validated score”. In the 
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context of the sentence it makes it seem that the British Thoracic 
Society have only validated the score internally (i.e within a BTS 
study) whereas in reality CURB65 has been extensively externally 
validated.  
 
If the authors plan to look at scores like SMART-COP etc for 
predicting ICU admission, HDU admission, ventilation ,how do they 
intend to deal with the variable ICU/HDU admission criteria in 
different centres and the different management practices, 
particularly in North America compared to other places?  
 
One of the aims of the study is to look at how existing severity 
scores work, but on going back to the primary publications most of 
these have already published data on the existing severity scores. 
Some, like the PORT cohort, have also been used to validate scores 
like SMART-COP. How do the authors address issues around 
duplication of data/redundant publication?  
 
Methods: “the largest and most widely published cohorts meeting 
the required standard  
of the review were invited to participate”- this statement appears to 
be inaccurate as in the review referred to (Loke et al in Thorax), 
Bauer et al was one of the largest cohorts and were not invited to 
participate. Lim et al was larger than Man et al, but Lim has not been 
invited to participate etc. The authors should present a flow chart of 
how cohorts were identified, how many were contacted, how many 
declined to participate (if any) and an accurate inclusion criteria and 
reasons for exclusion of cohorts. This is important as the authors 
have presented this as a part of their methodology. If this was a 
convenience cohort e.g a group that agreed to pool data, rather than 
a systematically assembled cohort then the methodology should 
reflect this.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments: Selection unclear; total numbers of patients in cohort differ between original papers and 

the present initiative without explanation. Using PSI score in recent years could lead to patients being 

referred home whereas inclusion of these patients are necessary for the aims of the authors. Abstract 

states that cohorts needed to have > 1000 patients to be eligible, this criterium is not stated in the full 

manuscript.  

 

Response: These are summary of comments and therefore have been addressed below with the 

specific comments.  

 

General comment: The authors are to be congratulated for their large effort to bring together data 

from six clinical studies on an individual patient level. This unique initiative provides a large statistical 

power to perform predictor studies.  

 

I think, however, that given the present state of care of patients with pneumonia, the authors can gain 

much more out of their initiative if they would also include data about the applied treatment 

interventions and causes of death of the patients. Especially this information can lead to new leads to 

alter the prognosis of community-acquired pneumonia. Knowing what patients are at risk for worse 

outcome is only of interest if this information can be used to modify treatment plans. Reading the 

individual papers of the six cohorts suggests that this information can be made available.  

 

Response: Thank you. We agree with the reviewer. This is an initial attempt to forge the long term 
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collaboration between the several International groups. Due to funding constraints we are limited to 

the prognostic aspect of these studies at present. However, we do plan to expand this in the areas the 

reviewer has highlighted, and we hope that information from our study will help generate fresh 

hypotheses for randomized controlled trials of interventions, or prognostic/management strategies in 

CAP. We also hope that by publishing this protocol paper we will be able to expand the collaboration 

by including future large CAP cohorts.  

 

Comment: In the manuscript it is unclear how the individual data were collected. The authors state 

that they used the meta-analysis of Loke et al (Thorax 2010) as starting point. Furthermore they 

mention in the abstract (not in the full manuscript!) that cohorts needed to have at least 1000 

participants to be eligible. The meta-analysis of Loke includes 8 cohorts > 1000 participants, of which 

only 2 (Man et al and Capelastegui et al) are one-to-one included in the present initiative? 

Interestingly, the total numbers of patients per cohort vary between the original cohort and in the 

present paper. These items need to be clarified fully.  

 

Response: As we highlighted in the response to the comment by the Reviewer #2, we included only 

studies where either PSI or both PSI and CURB data were available. This is because while CURB- 

indices can be derived from PSI, it is not possible to calculate PSI from CURB datasets (please also 

refer to our response to the Reviewer #2 below). Hence Bauer et al and Lim et al were not included in 

the ICCC. Some of the cohorts provided data that had been updated or re-evaluated since the initial 

published manuscript, and hence there may be minor inconsistencies.  

 

Comment: Besides this, given that only six cohorts participated in the ICCC study could suggest 

selection bias. This should be addressed in the paper. Please mention how many researchers were 

contacted and what percentage replied and or agreed to provide data. Were there any reasons not to 

participate?  

 

Response: We have included in the limitation paragraph of this revised version acknowledging that 

those cohorts which only have data on CURB variables and smaller cohorts were not included as 

below:-  

 

P.19 “Cohorts that only had data on CURB-related variables, and cohorts with smaller sample sizes 

were not included in the ICCC and this may introduce some degree of selection bias. Nevertheless, 

this should not have any effect on the internal relationship between the predictors and outcomes of 

interest.”  

 

We invited five research groups who have data on six cohorts. All researchers replied positively to the 

request. This has been added to the manuscript in the Methods section (paragraph 2 of Methods, line 

9-11).  

 

Comment: On page 14 the authors state that all six studies used the PSI for risk stratification. This 

can influence future findings in different directions. For example this can imply that patients who 

scored non-severe at initial assessment (low PSI) but might have had worse outcome are 

underrepresented in the cohort because these patients could be referred home and are not present in 

the individual cohorts. I understand that the authors’ strategy is the best possible option nevertheless 

they should mention this limitation. Ideally, the authors should have information about all patients who 

presented at the emergency departments and not only those patients that were hospitalized and 

participated in the six cohorts.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer’s comment. We have included this in the study limitation as 

below.  
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Page 18. “Since all six studies used the PSI for risk stratification, this can have implications e.g. 

patients who scored non-severe at initial assessment (low PSI) but might have had worse outcome 

are underrepresented if such patients were sent home. This could contribute to attenuation of 

estimates in low PSI group. Nevertheless, it is possible that these patients would have presented 

again to the medical centre if/when deterioration occurred.”  

 

Minor comment: Do the authors have information on availability of blood samples for the patients? 

Future studies on prognostic biomarkers in CAP would benefit if this is already mentioned in the 

present paper.  

 

Response: Some of the cohorts already have these collected. As mentioned above we foresee this is 

future development of ICCC.  

 

Minor comment: What are the criteria for “most widely published cohorts”? (page 11)  

 

Response: The use of most widely published cohorts is arbitrary and hence we have removed the 

phrase in this revised version.  

 

Responses to the comments made by the Reviewer #2: Dr James D Chalmers  

 

Comment: The authors have put together an impressive number of patients with community-acquired 

pneumonia by pooling data from 6 large cohort studies. This article describes the methodology of 

pooling the six into a single cohort and describes the characteristics of the resulting dataset. This is 

effectively a protocol publication as the data presented are primarily the aggregate patient 

characteristics.  

 

Response: None required.  

 

Comment: Typically a study protocol would have primary and secondary research outcomes and a 

plan of how these would be investigated. Does this study have a primary objective? (the authors have 

stated a number of potential areas of study, which are very interesting and potentially useful but have 

not given details of a specific analysis or analyses that they consider to be the primary purpose of the 

study). Along the same lines the authors have not really outlined how they would answer their list of 

research hypotheses. Do the authors have specific patient cohorts or analyses in mind?  

 

Response: As this is a protocol paper, the research objectives described in this paper are based on 

main primary research questions. We think it is more appropriate for the specific analytical details to 

be described in individual paper. There are several studies that can be conducted using the ICCC and 

it is not possible to cover all planned analyses in the single paper which is already lengthy.  

 

Comment: Introduction: I am not sure what the authors mean when they describe the CURB65 as an 

“internally validated score”. In the context of the sentence it makes it seem that the British Thoracic 

Society have only validated the score internally (i.e within a BTS study) whereas in reality CURB65 

has been extensively externally validated.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for highlighting this misleading statement. We refer this phrase to 

original paper of Lim et al in which the score was internally validated. We agree with the reviewer that 

in fact CURB-65 is well validated score albeit perhaps more after adoption of BTS, we have 

rephrased the sentence as below:-  

 

“The British Thoracic Society endorses the use of CURB-65 which is an extensively validated score 

since the publication of Lim et al’s work in stratifying risk of CAP mortality using simple criteria.”  
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Comment: If the authors plan to look at scores like SMART-COP etc for predicting ICU admission, 

HDU admission, ventilation, how do they intend to deal with the variable ICU/HDU admission criteria 

in different centres and the different management practices, particularly in North America compared to 

other places?  

 

Response: This is an issue we (investigators) have debated extensively and there are several views 

on this issue including above concern highlighted by the reviewer. Nonetheless, the methodologically 

sound approach will be in the first instance to compare the characteristics of those who were admitted 

to these settings and appropriately adjust for and take into account of these in interpretation the 

results. A wide variety of sensitivity analyses can be performed to evaluate differences in predictors of 

ITU admission, for example by geographical setting. This perhaps highlights the requirement for an 

international harmonization in managing CAP in appropriate setting. We hope to generate more 

research questions and how best to measure process measures in the future to improve the outcome 

of CAP.  

 

Comment: One of the aims of the study is to look at how existing severity scores work, but on going 

back to the primary publications most of these have already published data on the existing severity 

scores. Some, like the PORT cohort, have also been used to validate scores like SMART-COP. How 

do the authors address issues around duplication of data/redundant publication?  

 

Response: The pooled cohort here is similar in many respects to an individual patient data meta-

analysis. Although individual cohorts may previously have been reported, we are able to analyse a 

much larger sample size here with the pooled data, thus enabling us to evaluate multiple variables 

with greater power. Due to large sample size we will also be able to examine the usefulness of well 

established criteria in different patient groups (e.g. older people, people with multi-lobar pneumonia)  

 

Comment: Methods: “the largest and most widely published cohorts meeting the required standard of 

the review were invited to participate”- this statement appears to be inaccurate as in the review 

referred to (Loke et al in Thorax), Bauer et al was one of the largest cohorts and were not invited to 

participate. Lim et al was larger than Man et al, but Lim has not been invited to participate etc. The 

authors should present a flow chart of how cohorts were identified, how many were contacted, how 

many declined to participate (if any) and an accurate inclusion criteria and reasons for exclusion of 

cohorts. This is important as the authors have presented this as a part of their methodology. If this 

was a convenience cohort e.g. a group that agreed to pool data, rather than a systematically 

assembled cohort then the methodology should reflect this.  

 

Response: This point is similar to one of the comments made by the Reviewer #1 above. We 

reviewed all relevant papers and also considered the availability of the both commonly used scores, 

PSI and CURB-65. Bauer et al 2006 focused only on CURB score and PSI data were not available. 

Lim et al paper was a derivation and validation of CURB-65 and validation cohort and again no PSI 

data were available. (Please also refer to our response to the Reviewer #1 above). Therefore they 

were not invited in this collaboration.  

 

We invited 5 research group who all agreed to collaborate and therefore 100% inclusion of cohorts 

which are eligible to ICCC criteria at the time of creation (this has now been mentioned in the second 

paragraph of Methods, line 9-11: “We identified five research groups who had relevant data on six 

cohorts, and all five groups replied positively to the request”). We take the point the reviewer has 

mentioned and it may be desirable to expand the ICCC remit to expand this collaboration with other 

well known research groups in CAP.  
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We hope that our responses adequately address the comments made by the Managing Editor and the 

Reviewers and the Editor would be happy to accept this revised version for the publication in BMJ 

Open. We would like to take this opportunity to thank the reviewers for their helpful comments and the 

Editors for considering our paper.  

 

We look forward to hearing from you.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Phyo  

 

 

Dr Phyo Kyaw Myint  

Corresponding author  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. E.M.W. van de Garde  
Clinical pharmacist-epidemiologist  
St. Antonius hospital, The Netherlands  
Utrecht University, The Netherlands  
 
No conflicts of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 18/04/2012 

 

The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 
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